Crop Insects

Kansas

Holly N. Davis, Ph.D
R. Jeff Whitworth, Ph.D
Phillip E. Sloderbeck, Ph.D

|

oy
ATED PES
ICIDE SAFETY

*\(;

>/

R

|‘:. "

%
L]
L |
L]
t

ONEl

e

v
)

Kansas State University Agricultural Experiment Station
and (ooperTive Extension Service



ahartman
Sticky Note
Sample pages for online use. The full printed publication can be ordered from:
 https://bookstore.ksre.ksu.edu/Category.aspx?id=521&catId=523


ahartman
Sticky Note
Field guide to important arthropod pests and beneficial insects affecting major crops in Kansas. Descriptions, basic biology, type of damage, and notes on management practices. 154-page, spiral bound, color. Order print copies from: https://bookstore.ksre.ksu.edu/


Table of Contents

Introduction 6
Common Insect Groups 8
Thrips (Order: Thysanoptera) 8
Bugs (Order: Hemiptera) 8
Grasshoppers (Order: Orthoptera) 9
Moths, Butterflies, and Caterpillars
(Order: Lepidoptera) 9
Beetles, Weevils, Grubs, and Larvae
(Order: Coleoptera) 10
Flies (Diptera) 10
Ants, Bees, Sawflies,

and Wasps (Hymenoptera) 1
Other Keys to Proper Insect Identification 11
Sampling 12
\Ifalfa

Alfalfa Caterpillar 17
Alfalfa Seed Chalcid 18
Alfalfa Weevil 19
Army Cutworm 21
Beet Armyworm 22
Blister Beetles 23
Blue Alfalfa Aphid 25
Clover Leaf Weevil 26
Cowpea Aphid 27
Fall Armyworm 28
Garden Webworm 29
Grasshoppers 31
Green Cloverworm 32
Pea Aphid 32
Potato Leafhopper 34
Spotted Alfalfa Aphid 35
Tarnished Plant Bug 37
Variegated Cutworm 38
Yellowstriped Armyworm 39
Corn

Armyworm 41
Billbugs 42
Black Cutworm 43
Chinch Bug 45
Corn Earworm 45
Corn Flea Beetle 47
Corn Leaf Aphid 48

4— (rap Insects in Kansas

Corn Rootworms 49
European Corn Borer 50
Fall Armyworm 52
Garden Webworm 54
Grasshoppers 54
Japanese Beetle 54
Seedcorn Beetle 55
Seedcorn Maggot 56
Southern Corn Leaf Beetle 57
Southwestern Corn Borer 58
Spider Mites 61
Stalk Borer, Common 63
Western Bean Cutworm 64
White Grubs 65
Wireworms (Click Beetles) 66

Cotton

Bollworm (Corn Earworm)

Cotton Fleahopper 70
Grasshoppers 71
Tarnished Plant Bug 7
Thrips 72
Sorghum

(attail Caterpillar 75
Chinch Bug 76
Corn Leaf Aphid 78
Fall Armyworm 78
False Chinch Bug 79
False Wireworms (Darkling Beetles) 80
Greenbug 81
Kafir Ant (Thief Ant) 82
Sorghum Headworm (Corn Earworm) 82
Sorghum Midge 83
Sorghum Webworm 85
Sugarcane Aphid 86
Sugarcane Rootstock Weevil 87
Wireworms (Click Beetles) 88
Soybeans

Bean Leaf Beetle 91
Blister Beetles 92
Corn Flea Beetle 92
Dectes (Soybean) Stem Borer 92
Garden Fleahopper 9



Garden Webworm 9 Grasshoppers 130

Green Cloverworm 95 Greenbug 130
Japanese Beetle 96 Hessian Fly 131
Pillbugs 96 Pale Western Cutworm 133
Potato Leafhopper 97 Russian Wheat Aphid 134
Seedcorn Beetle 97 Spider Mites 135
Seedcorn Maggot 97 Wheat Curl Mite 135
Soybean Aphid 98 Wheat Head Armyworm 136
Soybean Podworm (Corn Earworm) 99 Wheat Stem Maggot 137
Stink Bugs 99 White Grubs 138
Thistle Caterpillar (Painted Lady) 100 Winter Grain Mite 138
Twospotted Spider Mite 101 Wireworms (Click Beetles) 139
White Grubs 101
Wireworms (Click Beetles) ((/NB eneficial Organisms
Woollybear Caterpillars and Moths 102 G 147
Lady Beetles 141
Lacewings 142
Black Sunflower Stem Weevil 105 Insidious Flower Bug (Orius) 143
Cutworms 106 Predatory Mites 143
False Wireworms (Darkling Beetles) 107 Predatory Thrips 144
Grasshoppers 108 Parasites (Parasitoids) 144
Gray Sunflower Seed Weevil 109 Aphid Parasitoid 144
Red Sunflower Seed Weevil 109 Braconid Wasps 145
Sunflower Aphid 110 Chalcid Wasps 145
Sunflower Beetle m Ichneumonid Wasps 146
Sunflower Bud Moth 12 Tachinid Flies 146
Sunflower Headclipping Weevil 13 Trichogrammatid Wasps 147
Sunflower Moth 114 Pathogens 147
Sunflower Root Moth 15 Bacteria 147
Sunflower Root Weevil 116 Fungi 147
Sunflower Stem Borers (Beetles) 17 Nematodes 148
Sunflower Stem Weevil 19 Viruses 148
Thistle Caterpillar (Painted Lady) 120 Index 149

Wireworms (Click Beetles) 121
Woollybear Caterpillars and Moths 121

Army Cutworm 123
Armyworm 124
Bird Cherry-Oat Aphid 125
Brown Wheat Mite 126
Chinch Bug 127
English Grain Aphid 127
Fall Armyworm 128
False Wireworms (Darkling Beetles) 129

Crop Insects in Kansas — 5



Corn

Many insects may attack corn at any stage — from seed-infesting all
the way to physiological maturity. Even as growers wait for plants

to sufficiently dry so harvest can be accomplished, yield may still

be lost due to prior feeding by stalk-boring insects, causing plants

to lodge before harvest. However, with the widespread use of seed
treatments, crop rotation, Bt varieties, and the understanding of
successful management strategies for most corn pests, producers can
avoid major losses to insects and have done so relatively successfully
for many years.

Armyworm
Mythimna unipuncta (Haworth)

Larvae attack all types of grass crops
including small grains and corn, and
when under stress they may feed on
many other plants. When nearing
maturity, armyworm larvae are 1% to 2
inches long. Larval head capsules have
honeycomb-like markings, and the

body lacks obvious hairs. Overall body
coloration varies, but is usually greenish-
black with two alternating dark and
orange stripes running lengthwise down
each side plus a light or faint white line on the back. Larvae pupate
just below the soil surface. Pupae are dark brown and about 3% inch
long. Moths are pale brown to grayish brown with a single small
white spot on each forewing.

Biology: The armyworm is said to
overwinter in a variety of stages
including late instar larvae, pupae, and
adults. In the spring, adults deposit eggs
where grass is lush, often in low-lying
areas on wheat or pasture ground. Field
margins or fields with dense growths

of grassy weeds also are preferred egg-
laying sites. There can be two to three
generations per year.

Crop Insects in Kansas — 41



Index
A

Aceria tosichella Keifer 135
Achyra rantalis (Guenée) 29, 54, 94
Acrididae 31,54,71,130
Acyrthosiphon kondoi Shinji 25
Acyrthosiphon pisum (Harris) 32
Agrotis ipsilon (Hufnagel) 43, 106
Agrotis orthogonia Morrison 133
Aleolothripidae 144
Alfalfa 17
Alfalfa caterpillar 17
Alfalfa seed chalcid 18
Alfalfa weevil 19
Anacentrinus deplanatus (Casey) 87
Ant

See Kafir ant
Anthocoridae 143
Aphidiidae 144
Aphid parasitoids 144
Aphids

See Bird cherry-oat aphid

See Blue alfalfa aphid

See Corn leaf aphid

See Cowpea aphid

See English grain aphid

See Pea aphid

See Russian wheat aphid

See Soybean aphid

See Spotted alfalfa aphid

See Sugarcane aphid

See Sunflower aphid
Aphis craccivora Koch 27
Aphis glycines Matsumura 98
Aphis helianthi Monell 110
Arctiidae 102, 121
Arge tiger moth 121
Army cutworm 21,123
Armyworms 41,124

See also Army cutworm

See also Beet armyworm

See also Fall armyworm

See also Wheat head armyworm

See also Yellowstriped armyworm
Ataxia hubbardi Fisher 117

B
Bacteria 147
Banded woollybear 102, 121
Banks grass mite 61, 135
Baris strenua (LeConte) 116
Bean leaf beetle 91
Beauveria bassiana 147
Beet armyworm 22
Beetles
See Bean leaf beetle
See Blister beetle
See Click beetle
See Corn flea beetle
See Darkling beetle
See Japanese beetle
See Lady beetle
See Seedcorn beetle
See Southern corn leaf beetle
See Sunflower beetle
Beneficial organisms 141
Billbugs 42
Bird cherry-oat aphid 125
Black cutworm 43, 106
Black sunflower stem weevil 105
Blissus leucopterus (Say) 45,76, 127
Blister beetles 23,92
Blue alfalfa aphid 25
Bollworm 69
Braconidae 145
Braconid wasps 145
Brown wheat mite 126
Bruchophagus roddi (Gussakovsky) 18
Bugs 8

C

Caterpillars 9
See also Alfalfa caterpillar
See also Cattail caterpillar
See also Saltmarsh caterpillar
See also Thistle caterpillar
See also Woollybear caterpillar

Crop Insects in Kansas — 149



(attail caterpillar 75
Cerotoma trifurcata (Forster) 91
Chaetocnema pulicaria Melsheimer 47,92
Chalcididae 145
Chalcid wasps 145
Chinavia hilaris (Say) 99
Chinch bug 45,76, 127
See also False chinch bug
Chrysopidae 142
Click beetle 66,88, 101,121,139
Clover leaf weevil 26
Coccinellidae 141
Coleoptera 10
(olias eurytheme Boisduval 17
Common insect groups 8
Contarinia sorghicola Coquillett 83
Corn 41
Corn borers
See European corn borer
See Southwestern corn borer
Corn earworm 45, 69, 82, 99
Corn flea beetle 47,92
Corn leaf aphid 48,78
Corn rootworms 49
(Cotton 69,70,71,72,73
Cotton fleahopper 70
Cowpea aphid 27
Cutworms 106
See also Dingy cutworm
See also Pale western cutworm
See also Sandhill cutworm
See also Variegated cutworm
See also Western bean cutworm
See also Army cutworm
(ylindrocopturus adspersus (LeConte) 119

D

Dargida diffusa (Walker) 136

Darkling beetles 80, 107, 129

Dectes (Soybean) stem borer 92

Dectes texanus LeConte 92, 117

Delia platura (Meigen) 56, 97

Diabrotica barberi Smith and Lawrence 49

Diabrotica undecimpunctata howardi Barber

49

150— Crop Insects in Kansas

Diabrotica virgifera virgifera LeConte 49
Diatraea grandiosella Dyar 58

Dingy cutworm, Feltia jaculifera (Guenée) 106

Diuraphis noxia (Mordvilko) 134

E

Earworm

See Corn earworm
Elateridae 66,88, 101,121,139
Empoasca fabae (Harris) 34,97
English grain aphid 127
Estigmene acrea (Drury) 102
European corn borer 50
Euschistus servus (Say) 99
Euxoa auxiliaris (Grote) 21,123
Euxoa detersa (Walker) 106

F
Fallapion occidentale (Fall) 105
Fall armyworm 28, 52,78, 128
False chinch bugs 79
False wireworms 80, 107, 129
Feltia jaculifera (Guenée) 106
Fleahoppers

See Cotton fleahopper

See Garden fleahopper
Flies (Diptera) 10

See also Hessian fly

See also Tachinid flies
Fungi 147

G

Garden fleahopper 94

Garden webworm 29, 54, 94
Grammia arge (Drury) 121
Grasshopper 9,31, 54,71,108, 130
Gray sunflower seed weevil 109
Greenbug 81,130

Green cloverworm 32,95

H

Haplorhynchites aeneus (Boheman) 113
Helicoverpa zea (Boddie) 45, 69, 82,99
Hemiptera 8

Hessian fly 131

Homoeosoma electellum (Hulst) 114



Hymenoptera 11

Hypena scabra (Fabricius) 32,95
Hypera postica (Gyllenhal) 19
Hypera zoilus (Scopoli) 26

Ichneumonidae 146
Ichneumonid wasps 146
Insidious flower bug (Orius) 143

J

Japanese beetle 54,96

K

Kafir ant 82

L
Lacewings 142
Lady beetles 141
Leaf hopper
See Potato leafhopper
Lepidoptera 9
Lygus lineolaris (Palisot de Beauvois) 37,71

M

Mayetiola destructor (Say) 131
Melanaphis sacchari (Zehntner) 86
Meloidae 23,92
Meromyza americana Fitch 137
Microtechnites bractatus 94
Mites

See Banks grass mite

See Brown wheat mite

See Predatory mite

See Spider mite

See Twospotted spider mite

See Wheat curl mite

See Winter grain mite
Myochrous denticollis Say 57
Mythimna unipuncta (Haworth) 41, 124

N

Nematodes 148

Neoseiulus fallacis (Garman) 143
Nola sorghiella Riley 85
Northern corn rootworm 49
Nysius raphanus Howard 79

0

Oligonychus pratensis (Banks) 61,135
Orius 143

Orthoptera 9

Ostrinia nubilalis (Hiibner) 50

P

Painted lady 100, 120

Pale western cutworm 133
Papaipema nebris (Guenée) 63
Parasites 144

Parasitoids 144

Pathogens 147

Pea aphid 32

Pelochrista womonana (Kearfott) 115
Penthaleus major (Dugés) 138
Peridroma saucia (Hiibner) 38
Petrobia latens (Miiller) 126
Phlaeothripidae 144

Pillbugs 96

Popillia japonica Newman 54, 96
Potato leafhopper 34,97

Predators 141

Predatory mites 143

Predatory thrips 144
Pseudatomoscelis seriatus (Reuter) 70
Pyrrharctia isabella (J.E. Smith) 102, 121

R
Red sunflower seed weevil 109
Rhopalosiphum maidis (Fitch) 48, 78
Rhopalosiphum padi (Linnaeus) 125
Rootworms

See Corn rootworm

See Northern corn rootworm

See Southern corn rootworm

See Western corn rootworm
Russian wheat aphid 134

S

Saltmarsh caterpillar 102
Sampling 12

Sandhill cutworm, Euxoa detersa (Walker) 106

Scarabaeidae 65,101,138
Schizaphis graminum (Rondani) 81, 130
Seedcorn beetle 55,97

Crop Insects in Kansas — 151



Seedcorn maggot 56, 97

Simyra henrici (Grote) 75

Sitobion avenae (Fabricius) 127

Smicronyx fulvus LeConte 109

Smicronyx sordidus LeConte 109

Solenopsis molesta (Say) 82

Sorghum 75

Sorghum headworm 82

Sorghum midge 83

Sorghum webworm 85

Southern corn leaf beetle 57

Southern corn rootworm 49

Southwestern corn borer 58

Soybean aphid 98

Soybean podworm 99

Soybeans 91

Soybean stem borer 92

Sphenophorus spp. 42

Spider mites 61,135

Spilosoma virginica (Fabricius) 102

Spodoptera exigua (Hiibner) 22

Spodoptera frugiperda (J.E. Smith) 28, 52,78,
128

Spodoptera ornithogalli (Guenée) 39

Spotted alfalfa aphid 35

Stalk borer, common 63

Stenolophus lecontei (Chaudoir) 55,97

Stink bugs 99

Striacosta albicosta (Smith) 64

Sugarcane aphid 86

Sugarcane rootstock weevil 87

Suleima helianthana (Riley) 112

Sunflower aphid 110

Sunflower beetle 111

Sunflower bud moth 112

Sunflower headclipping weevil 113

Sunflower moth 114

Sunflower root moth 115

Sunflower root weevil 116

Sunflowers 105

Sunflower stem borers 117

Sunflower stem weevil 119

T
Tachinidae 146

152— Crop Insects in Kansas

Tachinid flies 146
Tarnished plant bug 37, 71
Tenebrionidae 80, 107,129
Tetranychus urticae Koch 61,101,135
Thief ant 82
Thistle caterpillar 100, 120
Thripidae 72
Thrips 8,72

See also Predatory thrips
Thysanoptera 8
Trichogrammatidae 147
Trichogrammatid wasps 147
Trifolii forma (Buckton) 35
Twospotted spider mite 61,101, 135

v

Vanessa spp. 100, 120
Variegated cutworm 38
Viruses 148

w

Wasps

See Braconid wasp

See Chalcid wasp

See Ichneumonid wasp

See Trichogrammatid wasp
Webworms

See Garden webworm

See Sorghum webworm
Western bean cutworm 64
Western corn rootworm 49
Wheat 123
Wheat curl mite 135
Wheat head armyworm 136
Wheat stem maggot 137
White grubs 65,101, 138
Winter grain mite 138
Wireworms 66, 88, 101, 121, 139

See also False wireworms
Woollybear caterpillars and moths 102, 121

Y

Yellowstriped armyworm 39
Yellow woollybear 102

z

Zygogramma exclamationis (Fabricius) 111





